
Question on Notice 

No. 36 

Asked on 13 February 2024 

MR M BERKMAN ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY (HON M 
RYAN)— 

QUESTION: 

With reference to the deployment of the Counter-Terrorism Investigation Group (CTIG) in 
response to political protests— Will the Minister advise (a) in the 2021-22, 2022-23 and 
2023-24 (to date) financial years respectively, how many times have the CTIG been used 
in response to political protests and (b) how many officers who are part of the CTIG were 
deployed for the raids and execution of search warrants on five individuals following a 
January 8 demonstration, (i) by whom and on what basis was the decision made to involve 
CTIG officers; and (ii) what was the cost of this? 

ANSWER: 

I am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that the Counter-Terrorism 
Investigation Group (CTIG) supports police responses in a variety of circumstances in the 
interests of community safety. In the interests of protecting Queensland’s security and 
intelligence environment, I am unable to provide any additional information about police 
methodologies. 


